

PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

TENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION HELD IN JANUARY, 1830,

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820.

Bortland : DAY & FRASER.......PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1830.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

CHAPTER CCCCLIII.

AN ACT altering the time of the fall term of the Supreme Judicial Court, in the County of Lincoln.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That from and after the first day of June next, the Supreme Judicial Court shall be holden annually at Wiscasset, in the county of Lincoln, on the Fall Term, 2 second Tuesday of September, instead of the time now established by law. And all matters and things which may be pending in, or returnable to said Court on said first day of June, shall be returned to, have day in, and be acted upon at the term of said Court to be holden in pursuance of this act.

[Approved by the Governor, March 6, 1830.]

CHAPTER CCCCLIV.

3.B.B.B.B.644

AN ACT to authorize the removal of prisoners from the Jail in the County of Penobscot, to the Jail in the County of Waldo.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled. That whenever any person shall stand com-

Two Justices of the mitted to the jail in Bangor, in the County of Pein Penolscot, may nobscot, charged with any crime against the laws order removed of this State and awaiting his trial on such charge, in Bangr, to juli it shall be lawful for any two Justices of the Peace

and Quorum within and for said County of Penobscot, when they, on examination, are satisfied that the safe keeping of such prisoner requires it, to order, by a warrant under their hands and seals directed to the Sheriff of said County or his Deputy, the removal of such prisoner from said Jail, to the Jail in the County of Waldo, and his commitment therein, and the officer executing said warrant for removal shall have power, and it shall be his duty to do all such acts within either of said counties, as may be necessary to carry into effect the directions in said warrant.--And it shall be the Jailers in Country of the Jailer in the County of Penobscot to Waldo, to deliver and duty of the Jailer in the County of Penobscot to and receive prison-deliver up, and of the Jailer in the County of Waldo to receive and safely keep such prisoner, when the removal and commitment are directed as And the said Jailer in the County of aforesaid. Waldo shall be held answerable for the safe keeping of said prisoner in the same manner and under the same penalties as if said prisoner had been committed by a magistrate in the County of Wal-Provided, That previous to such removal the do.

Provise as to con-sent of C. of Sessions or a majority of ions in Waldo, and the Justices of said Court in writing be obtained, And Provided, That such removal and the expense of keeping and supporting such removed prisoner, be at the charge of the said county of Penobscot.

Be it further enacted, That the **Sect.** 2. Court may order Court having cognizance of the offence of which removal of prison-such prisoner stands charged, and to which he is ordered to appear, may order the removal of such prisoner to the place of trial by a warrant directed to the Sheriff of said County of Penobscot or his deputy, who shall remove said prisoner accordingly; and the said Court shall have the same power over such prisoner as to his trial, conviction, re-

Jailers in Counties ers, &c.

payment for supvort.

commitment or sentence or otherwise, as if no such removal had been made.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, 'That this Act Limitation of this shall be in force until a new Jail shall be erected, finished and made fit for the keeping of prisoners, in said County of Penobscot, but not beyond one year from the first day of June next.

[Approved by the Governor, March 6, 1830.]

CHAPTER CCCCLV.

***©@@444-

AN ACT to encourage the destruction of Crows.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, 'That from and after the passage of this Act, any person who may deliver to the Treasurer of any town or plantation, in this State, any Crow or Crows, dead Treasures of town or alive, shall be entitled to receive from said of eight cents for Treasurer the sum of eight cents for each crow so ed to them, and present their acts. delivered, to be paid out of the Treasurers of the several towns and plantations, may keep an account of the money by them paid out, by virtue of this Act, and present the same, verified by their oath or affirmation, to the Legislature for allowance, and the Legislature, upon being satisfied of the correctness of such account, shall allow the same, and authorize the payment thereof.

[Approved by the Governor, March 6, 1830.]

CHAPTER CCCCLVI.

Chap. 10, 71, 219 and 440.

An additional ACT regulating Divorces.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Divorces from the bands of matrimony shall be de-